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CENSUS   DIVISION   BOUNDARIES 

 

There are 13 Census Divisions in St Vincent and the Grenadines:- 

Census Division 01 - The City of Kingstown. 

 

Census Division 02  -  Suburbs and Environs of Kingstown, from Rillan Hill to the 

Kingstown town boundary. 

 

Census Division 03 - Calliaqua, from Bute’s Corner to Mile House (near 

Colonel Anderson’s House) to Mt. Pleasant Beach. 

 

Census Division 04 - Marriaqua, from Mile House (near Colonel Anderson  

House) to Mt. Pleasant to Escape Church and the whole of the 

Marriaqua Valley. 

 

Census Division 05  - Bridgetown, from Escape Church to North Union River. 

 

Census Division 06 - Colonarie, from North Union River to Byera River. 

 

Census Division 07  -  Georgetown, from Byera River to Karo River next to 

Sandy Bay. 

 

Census Division 08 - Sandy Bay, from Karo River to Booby Rock at Fancy. 

 

Census Division 09  - Layou, from Rillan Hill to Mt. Wynne. 

 

Census Division 10  -  Barrouallie, from Mt. Wynne to Coull’s Hill Ridge. 

 

Census Division 11  -  Chateaubelair, from Coull’s Hill Ridge to Booby Rock at 

Fancy. 
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Map of St Vincent and the Grenadines by Census Division 
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DESCRIPTION OF CENSUS DIVISIONS  

For census purposes, St. Vincent is divided into 11 divisions and the Grenadines into 2 divisions 

as follows: 

DIVISION 1    Kingstown:  

Comprising all lands and lots of lands and the buildings thereon and all 

roads and ways lying within a line commencing from the point from 

where the Sion Hill/ Arnos Vale Crown Lands' boundary meets the sea, 

along this boundary to the Windward Highway; thence northerly along 

the Windward Highway to a point on Ronald Llewellyn's boundary and 

long a straight line to the junction at Hunte/David Seales boundary with 

the Dorsetshire Hill road, following the Dorsetshire Hill road where it 

meets the Leonard Phillips/Thomas Mascoll boundary; thence in a 

straight line to Gibson Corner, along the Leeward highway in a northerly 

direction to its intersection with the St. George/St. Andrew Parish 

boundary and along this boundary to the sea. 

 

DIVISION 2     Suburbs and Environs of Kingstown:  

Comprising that area outside the Town Boundary from Cooper's Ridge 

north of the Clare Valley then to "Plantation" and up Rilland Gutter 

(which crosses the Leeward Highway up the deep bend culvert a few 

yards below the Rilland Hill Standpipe) to the head of the Rilland Gutter 

and to Agout Ridge, thence along the spur to Mt. St. Andrew, thence 

along the Fenton Ridge, Green Hill and Orange Grove to where 

Dorsetshire Hill meets the Leonard Phillips/Thomas Mascoll Boundary at 

Millar's Gate, thence along the Town Boundary to the sea at Ross Castle 

and along the sea coast to the starting point. 

DIVISION 3   Calliaqua: 

 From Mt. St. Andrew northward along the  Main Ridge, then along the 

Ponsonby Ridge to the "Kennedy Trail", along this trail passed the Eyry 

Ridge to its junction with the Vigie Highway, then along the Vigie 

Highway to its junction with the road to Akers, along the latter road to 

Crick's Corner, thence along the deep gully (Cologne) between Calder 

and Akers to the Argyle dam, thence along the gulley north of New 

(Rescue) Village to the deep bend and culvert of the Windward Highway 

near the ninth mile pillar (Breadfruit Gutter) then down this gutter to the 

sea. 
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DIVISION 4     Marriaqua:  

 Comprising the whole of the natural basin from Ponsonby Ridge along 

the Main Ridge to Grand Bonhome, thence to Petit Bonhome and along 

the ridge to Maroon Hill, thence along the ridge forming the northern 

boundaries of Hopewell, Sayers and Argyle Estates to the Escape R. C. 

Church and sea. 

DIVISION 5     Bridgetown: 

From Petit Bonhome along a spur to the  head of the Julie Gutter, then 

along the Julie Gutter to its junction with the Union River, thence along 

Union River to the sea. 

DIVISION 6     Colonarie: 

 From Grand Bonhome along the Main Ridge Hill 3404, then along the 

eastern spur (and along Mt. William Estate northern boundary) to Byrea 

Ridge on the Windward highway and along the stream to the sea. 

DIVISION 7      Georgetown: 

Along the Morne Garu Range to a point nearest the head of the Karo 

River, thence along the Karo River to the sea. 

DIVISION 8      Sandy Bay: 

Along the Main Ridge through Hills 3421, 3150, 2405, 1474 and 185 of the 

1889 Admiralty Chart to the Rocky Promontory opposite Booby Rock. 

DIVISION 9     Layou: 

 From Bambaroo Point along ridge north of Ruthland Vale Estate, through 

Happy Hill to the Main Ridge, thence south along the latter to Mt. St. 

Andrew. 

DIVISION 10   Barrouallie: 

 Along the northern boundary Cumberland Estate, thence along the spur 

north of Spring Village to Mount 3404, then south along the Morne Garu 

Range. 

DIVISION 11    Chateaubelair: 

 Comprising the rest of the north-western portion of the island to the 

rocky promontory opposite Booby Rock. 
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DIVISION 12  Northern Grenadines: 

  Comprising Bequia, Battawia, Balliceaux, Mustique, Petit Mustique and 

Savan - that chain of island extending from Bequia to Savan Rock - north 

of Latitude 12o 47' 48" N. 

 

DIVISION 13    Southern Grenadines: 

 Comprising Canouan, Mayreau, Union Island and Petit Canouan to Petit 

St. Vincent - between Latitude 12o 32' 00" N. 

Source:  The Statistical Office 
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INTRODUCTION 

 

A Population and Housing Census is the process of collecting, compiling, analysing and 

publishing Demographic, Socio-economic and other data pertaining to all persons and the 

national housing stock in a specific country.  The National Population and Housing Census is 

the single most extensive statistical operation undertaken by the Statistical Office.  Processing 

census data and producing a detailed census report is time consuming.  However, data users 

need current information for decision making. Therefore, the Statistical Office has produced this 

report of the 2012 preliminary Population and Housing Census Information.  

 

The data presented in this report was obtained from Visitation Records (VRs), one of the data 

collection tools used in the 2012 Population and Housing Census.  It must be noted, that the 

2012 information presented in this report are preliminary and will be revised when the data 

processing phase of the Census is completed.  Data users are advised to use these preliminary 

findings only as provisional figures. 
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DEFINITIONS   AND   TERMS  

 

1. Visitation Record 

It is a log of the Enumeration summary which includes information about each building, 

dwelling unit and household visited in a specific enumeration district. 

 

2. Total Population 

St Vincent and the Grenadines 2012 Population and Housing Census counted the country’s de 

jure and de facto population. This means that the census counted the total number of persons 

who were usual residents in the country during the enumeration period (de jure population), as 

well as all persons who were present in the country on census night (de facto population).   

In this preliminary report, the total population refers to the de jure population, this includes:  

(a) Persons living in private dwellings (households),  

(b) Persons living in non-private dwellings, group dwellings and institutions, 

(c) Persons with no fixed place of abode (e.g. Homeless)  

(d) Persons at work (e.g. Vincentian workers on cruise ships), on vacation, at school or 

seeking medical treatment outside of St Vincent and the Grenadines for less than six (6) 

months. 

 

3. Household/Non Institutional Population 

The household population includes all persons who reside in private dwellings in St Vincent 

and the Grenadines.  It is important to note that a member of the household is not necessarily a 

relative of the main family. A boarder or a domestic employee, for example, who sleeps most 

nights (4 nights or more) per week and shares at least one of the daily meals at the house where 

they work, is also included as a member of that household.   

The concept of the household and family is not the same. It is possible to encounter more than 

one family constituting a single household once they live together for most nights of the week 

and share at least one meal. 
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4. Census Division (CD) 

The largest geographic areas into which, St Vincent and the Grenadines is divided for the 

purpose of the census administration. 

 

5. Enumeration District (ED) 

This is the smallest geographical area into which each Census Division is subdivided to 

facilitate data collection. Each area should be just large enough for one (1) Enumerator to canvas 

within a reasonable time. 

 

6. Household 

One or more persons living together (i.e. sleeping most nights of a week; 4 to 7 days) and 

sharing at least one daily meal.  Members of a household do not have to be related.  

 

7.  Institution 

Living quarters in which the occupants live collectively for disciplinary, health, educational, 

religious or other purposes.  The institutional population comprises persons who are not 

members of households.  These include those in university dorms, religious institutions, prisons 

and so forth. 

 

8. Sex Ratio 

This is the ratio of males to females within the population. 
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THE   PRELIMINARY   DATA 

 

POPULATION SIZE, GROWTH, DISTRIBUTION AND DENSITY 

Population Size 

 

The total population in 2012 stood at 109 991.  This includes an Institutional Population of 718 

and a homeless population of 85 persons and is comprised of 53 353 females and 55 835 males.  

These data reflect a 0.89 percent increase in the household population since the 2001 Population 

and Housing Census.   On average, the 2012 household population reflects an annual increase 

of 81persons per year between 2001 and 2012 (Table 5).   

 

Population Distribution and Change 

  

The largest household populations are found in the most southerly part of mainland St Vincent.  

These are the Calliaqua, Kingstown and the Suburbs of Kingstown Census Divisions (see table 

3). These three Census Divisions accounts for 46 percent of the country’s total household 

population compared with 45 percent in 2001.   

The preliminary count of the 2012 population reveal that population change was evident in all 

Census Divisions.  Table 4 shows that six (6) of the thirteen (13) Census Divisions have shown 

positive growth since the 2001 Population and Housing Census.  Between 2001 and 2012, 

household population increased in Calliaqua and the Suburbs of Kingstown Census Divisions 

by 7.0 and 5.8 percent respectively; whereas, there was a 6.0 percent decline in the household 

population of the Kingstown Census Division.  This pattern of population change for these 

three Census Divisions is also reflected in the inter-censal period 1991 to 2001.   

Since 2001, the proportion of persons residing in the Grenadines has increased.  Overall, the 

Grenadines experienced the largest percentage increase (16.7), with the Southern Grenadines 

registering a 20.8 percent increase.   
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Population Density 

 

The population density for St Vincent and the Grenadines in 2012 was 732 persons per square 

mile.  The most densely populated area is the Kingstown Census Division where there are 6,794 

persons per square mile. This represents a reduction of 499 persons per square mile from the 

2001 Population and Housing Census which registered a density of 7,293 for this Census 

Division.   

 

The Census Divisions of Calliaqua and Suburbs of Kingstown are also very densely populated. 

The data shows that the population density in these two Census Divisions increased between 

June 2001 and June 2012.  The least densely populated area is the Chateaubelair Census 

Division.  

 

HOUSEHOLDS 

 

The number of non-institutional (private) households in St Vincent and the Grenadines at June 

12th 2012 was 36,829, an increase of 20.5 percent over 2001.  Additionally, the average household 

size declined from 3.5 in 2001 to 3.0 persons per household in 2012 (Table 8).   

 

There was a decline in the average household size for all Census Divisions over the last three 

censuses.  The smallest households recorded were in the Northern Grenadines and the largest 

in the Sandy Bay Census Division.   
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Table 1: Total Institutional and Non-institutional Population by Sex – 2012 

 
  

INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 

 

  

Household 
Population 

Homeless 
Population 

Prisons 

Hospitals, 
Mental 

Homes & 
Nursing 
Homes 

Other Institutions 
or Special Living 

Arrangements 
Total 

  Male 55,835 84 371 101 28 56,419 

Female 53,353 1 12 186 20 53,572 

TOTAL 109,188 85 383 287 48 109,991 

 
Source: 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records 

 

Table 2: Non-Institutional and Institutional Population by Census Division – 2012 

 

 
2012 POPULATION 

Census Division 
Non-Institutional/ 

Household 
Institutional Homeless Total 

01 - Kingstown 12,712 131 66 12,909 

02 - Suburbs of Kingstown 13,782 30 0 13,812 

03 - Calliaqua 23,908 297 0 24,205 

04 - Marriaqua 7,798 0 0 7,798 

05 - Bridgetown 6,564 0 4 6,568 

06 - Colonarie 6,849 0 0 6,849 

07 - Georgetown 7,049 8 4 7,061 

08 - Sandy Bay 2,576 0 0 2,576 

09 - Layou 6,335 0 4 6,339 

10 - Barrouallie 5,625 252 7 5,884 

11 - Chateaubelair 5,756 0 0 5,756 

Total Mainland 98,954 718 85 99,757 

12 - Northern Grenadines 6,184 0 0 6,184 

13 - Southern Grenadines 4,050 0 0 4,050 

Total Grenadines 10,234 0 0 10,234 

TOTAL SVG 109,188 718 85 109,991 

 
Source: 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records, Institutional and Homeless 

questionnaires. 



15 St Vincent and the Grenadines, Population and Housing Census Preliminary Report  

 

Table 3: Percentage Distribution of Household Population by Census Division 

 

 
HOUSEHOLD 
POPULATION 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION 

Census Division 1991 2001 2012 1991 2001 2012 

01 - Kingstown 15,466 13,526 12,712 14.5 12.5 11.6 

02 - Suburbs of Kingstown 10,757 13,027 13,782 10.1 12.1 12.6 

03 - Calliaqua 20,290 22,345 23,908 19.1 20.7 21.9 

04 - Marriaqua 8,864 8,254 7,798 8.3 7.7 7.1 

05 - Bridgetown 7,532 6,779 6,564 7.1 6.3 6.0 

06 - Colonarie 7,890 7,490 6,849 7.4 6.9 6.3 

07 - Georgetown 7,303 6,964 7,049 6.9 6.5 6.5 

08 - Sandy Bay 2,793 2,805 2,576 2.6 2.6 2.4 

09 - Layou 5,993 6,338 6,335 5.6 5.9 5.8 

10 - Barrouallie 5,199 5,459 5,625 4.9 5.1 5.2 

11 - Chateaubelair 6,045 6,081 5,756 5.7 5.6 5.3 

Total Mainland 98,132 99,068 98,954 92.1 91.9 90.6 

12 - Northern Grenadines 5,514 5,413 6,184 5.2 5.0 5.7 

13 - Southern Grenadines 2,853 3,354 4,050 2.7 3.1 3.7 

Total Grenadines 8,367 8,767 10,234 7.9 8.1 9.4 

TOTAL SVG 106,499 107,835 109,188 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
Source: 1991, 2001 & 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records 
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Table 4: Household Population and Percentage Change by Census Division- 1991 to 2012 

 

 

HOUSEHOLD  POPULATION PERCENTAGE 
CHANGE 

Census Division 1991 2001 2012 1991 - 2001 2001 - 2012 

01 - Kingstown 15,466 13,526 12,712 -12.5 -6.0 

02 - Suburbs of Kingstown 10,757 13,027 13,782 21.1 5.8 

03 - Calliaqua 20,290 22,345 23,908 10.1 7.0 

04 - Marriaqua 8,864 8,254 7,798 -6.9 -5.5 

05 - Bridgetown 7,532 6,779 6,564 -10.0 -3.2 

06 - Colonarie 7,890 7,490 6,849 -5.1 -8.6 

07 - Georgetown 7,303 6,964 7,049 -4.6 1.2 

08 - Sandy Bay 2,793 2,805 2,576 0.4 -8.2 

09 - Layou 5,993 6,338 6,335 5.8 0.0 

10 - Barrouallie 5,199 5,459 5,625 5.0 3.0 

11 - Chateaubelair 6,045 6,081 5,756 0.6 -5.3 

Total Mainland 98,132 99,068 98,954 1.0 -0.1 

12 - Northern Grenadines 5,514 5,413 6,184 -1.8 14.2 

13 - Southern Grenadines 2,853 3,354 4,050 17.6 20.8 

Total Grenadines 8,367 8,767 10,234 4.8 16.7 

TOTAL  SVG 106,499 107,835 109,188 1.3 1.3 

 
Source: 1991, 2001 & 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records 
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Table 5: Population Size and Growth – 1871 to 2012 

Date of 
Census 

Male Female Population Sex Ratio 
Average Annual 

 Increase 

1871 16,865 18,823 35,688 0.90  - 

1881 19,047 21,501 40,548 0.89 486 

1891 18,780 22,274 41,054 0.84 51 

02-Apr-1911 18,345 23,532 41,877 0.78 82 

24-Apr-1921 19,155 25,292 44,447 0.76 257 

24-Apr-1931 21,208 26,753 47,961 0.79 351 

09-Apr-1946 27,901 33,746 61,647 0.83 912 

07-Apr-1960 37,561 42,387 79,948 0.89 1307 

07-Apr-1970 41,150 45,794 86,944 0.90 700 

12-May-1980 47,409 50,436 97,845 0.94 1090 

12-May-1991 53,165 53,334 106,499 1.00 787 

12-Jun-2001 55,456 53,566 109,022 1.04 252 

12-Jun-2012 56,419 53,572 109,991 1.05 88 

  
 

POPULATION BY CENSUS YEARS 
 

 

Source: Population & Housing Census Visitation Records & Census Reports  
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Table 6: Household Population by Census Division, Gender and Sex Ratio – 2012 

 

Census Division Male Female Total Sex Ratio 

01 - Kingstown 6,300 6,412 12,712 0.98 

02 – Suburbs of Kingstown 6,858 6,924 13,782 0.99 

03 - Calliaqua 11,955 11,953 23,908 1.00 

04 - Marriaqua 3,916 3,882 7,798 1.01 

05 - Bridgetown 3,367 3,197 6,564 1.05 

06 - Colonarie 3,494 3,355 6,849 1.04 

07 - Georgetown 3,596 3,453 7,049 1.04 

08 - Sandy Bay 1,374 1,232 2,576 1.09 

09 - Layou 3,275 3,060 6,335 1.07 

10 - Barrouallie 2,917 2,708 5,625 1.08 

11 - Chateaubelair 3,037 2,719 5,756 1.12 

Total Mainland 49,814 48,676 98,490 1.02 

12 - Northern Grenadines 3,489 2,695 6,184 1.29 

13 - Southern Grenadines 2,287 1,763 4,050 1.30 

Total Grenadines 5,776 4,458 10,234 1.30 

TOTAL SVG 55,835 53,353 109,188 1.05 

 

Source: 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records 
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Table 7:  Population Density by Census Division  

 

Census Division 
Area in 

Sq. 
Miles 

TOTAL POPULATION DENSITY 

1991 2001 2012 1991 2001 2012 

01 - Kingstown 1.9 15,670 13,857 12,909 8247 7293 6794 

02 - Suburbs of Kingstown 6.4 10,872 13,782 13,812 1699 2035 2158 

03 - Calliaqua 11.8 20,689 22,706 24,205 1753 1924 2051 

04 - Marriaqua 9.4 8,843 8,254 7,798 941 878 830 

05 - Bridgetown 7.2 7,528 6,779 6,568 1046 942 912 

06 - Colonarie 13.4 7,864 7,491 6,849 587 559 511 

07 - Georgetown 22.2 7,347 6,985 7,061 331 315 318 

08 - Sandy Bay 5.3 2,802 2,805 2,576 529 529 486 

09 - Layou 11.1 5,949 6,338 6,339 536 571 571 

10 - Barrouallie 14.2 5,222 5,463 5,884 368 385 414 

11 - Chateaubelair 30.9 6,056 6,081 5,756 196 197 186 

Total Mainland 133.8 98,842 99,786 99,757 739 746 746 

12 - Northern Grenadines 9 5,830 5,647 6,184 648 627 687 

13 - Southern Grenadines 7.5 2,926 3,589 4,050 390 479 540 

Total Grenadines 16.5 8,756 9,236 10,234 531 560 620 

TOTAL  SVG 150.3 107,598 109,022 109,991 716 725 732 

 

Table 8: Total Number of Households and Average Household Size – 1970 to 2012 

Census 
Year 

Total Number of 
Households 

Percentage 
Increase 

Average Annual 
Increase 

Average 
Household Size 

1970 16,940  -  - 5.1 

1980 20,290 19.8 335 4.8 

1991 27,002 33.1 610 3.9 

2001 30,558 13.2 356 3.5 

2012 36,829 20.5 570 3.0 
 

Source: 1991, 2001 & 2012 Population and Housing Census Visitation Records 
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Table 9: Total Number of Households by Census Division – 1980 to 2012 

 

 
TOTAL NUMBER OF 

HOUSEHOLDS 
PERCENTAGE CHANGE 

Census Division 1980 1991 2001 2012 1980-1991 1991-2001 2001-2012 

01 - Kingstown 3,761 4,175 3,983 4,278 11.01 -4.60 7.41 

02 - Suburbs of Kingstown 1,711 2,551 3,378 4,385 49.09 32.42 29.81 

03 - Calliaqua 3,710 5,430 6,562 8,655 46.36 20.85 31.90 

04 - Marriaqua 1,633 2,167 2,206 2,436 32.70 1.80 10.43 

05 - Bridgetown 1,221 1,679 1,849 2,085 37.51 10.13 12.76 

06 - Colonarie 1,361 1,895 1,993 2,174 39.24 5.17 9.08 

07 - Georgetown 1,420 1,946 1,921 2,188 37.04 -1.28 7.76 

08 - Sandy Bay 486 575 662 662 18.31 15.13 0.00 

09 - Layou 1,119 1,516 1,861 2,178 35.48 22.76 17.03 

10 - Barrouallie 1,021 1,393 1,577 1,806 36.43 13.21 14.52 

11 - Chateaubelair 1,232 1,449 1,603 1,669 17.61 10.63 4.12 

Total Mainland 18,675 24,776 27,595 32,398 32.67 11.38 17.41 

12 - Northern Grenadines 1,045 1,450 1,721 2,673 38.76 18.69 55.32 

13 - Southern Grenadines 570 776 1,242 1,640 36.14 60.05 32.05 

Total Grenadines 1,615 2,226 2,963 4,313 37.83 33.11 45.56 

TOTAL SVG 20,290 27,002 30,558 36,829 33.08 13.17 20.14 

 

Source: Population and Housing Census for the Respective Years 
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Table 10: Average Household Size by Census Division – 1991 to 2012 

 

  AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE 

Census Division 1991 2001 2012 

Kingstown 3.7 3.4 3.0 

Suburbs of Kingstown 4.2 3.9 3.1 

Calliaqua 3.7 3.4 2.8 

Marriaqua 4.1 3.7 3.2 

Bridgetown 4.5 3.7 3.1 

Colonarie 4.2 3.8 3.2 

Georgetown 3.8 3.6 3.2 

Sandy Bay 4.9 4.2 3.9 

Layou 4.0 3.4 2.9 

 Barrouallie 3.7 3.5 3.1 

Chateaubelair 4.2 3.8 3.4 

Total Mainland 4.0 3.6 3.0 

 Northern Grenadines 3.8 3.1 2.3 

Southern Grenadines 3.7 2.7 2.5 

Total Grenadines 3.8 3.0 2.4 

TOTAL SVG 3.9 3.5 3.0 

 

Source: Population and Housing Censuses for 1991, 2001 and 2012 
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Table 11: Household Population by Enumeration District – KINGSTOWN  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

New ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

01010 01010 ROSE PLACE (1) 38 57 51 108 66 93 110 203 -28 -36 -59 -95 

01020 01020 ROSE PLACE (2) 47 71 46 117 66 83 53 136 -19 -12 -7 -19 

01030 01030 HOSPITAL ROAD 14 23 19 42 34 48 35 83 -20 -25 -16 -41 

01040 01040 KINGSTOWN & NORTH RIVER 15 24 16 40 22 29 26 55 -7 -5 -10 -15 

01050 01050 KINGSTOWN & PAUL'S AVENUE (1) 4 5 2 7 12 14 17 31 -8 -9 -15 -24 

01060 01060 KINGSTOWN & PAUL'S AVENUE (2) 30 42 38 80 51 82 60 142 -21 -43 -26 -69 

01070 01070 KINGSTOWN (1) 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 5 -2 -2 -3 -5 

01080 01080 KINGSTOWN & MC. KIES HILL (1) 21 33 30 63 32 37 33 70 -11 -4 -3 -7 

01090 01090 KINGSTOWN (2) 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 -1 0 -1 -1 

01100 01100 KINGSTOWN (3) 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 

01110 01110 KINGSTOWN & TOWN HILL 35 53 40 93 40 52 52 104 -5 1 -12 -11 

01120 01120 KINGSTOWN (4) 5 6 5 11 8 9 12 21 -3 -3 -7 -10 

01130 01130 KINGSTOWN & LONG WALL 119 183 130 313 106 185 181 366 13 -2 -51 -53 
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Table 11: Household Population by Enumeration District – KINGSTOWN Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

New ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

01141 01141 CANE GARDEN 117 141 163 304 165 196 222 418 -48 -55 -59 -114 

01142 01142 CANE GARDEN (2) 161 210 233 443 86 135 124 259 75 74 107 181 

01150 01150 TOWN HILL & SION HILL 138 201 212 413 115 215 227 442 23 -14 -15 -29 

01160 01160 SION HILL 74 112 119 231 38 64 73 137 36 48 46 94 

01170 01170 SION HILL & MALLAH 92 133 134 267 61 107 108 215 31 26 26 52 

01181 

01180 

SION HILL & SION HILL BAY 59 95 83 178 

196 192 410 802 76 243 23 66 

01182 SION HILL & LONDON 213 347 364 711 

01190 01190 FRENCH’S AND MURRAY ROAD 68 84 96 180 84 124 133 257 -16 -40 -37 -77 

01200 01200 TOWN HILL & FRENCHES 51 68 70 138 37 59 85 144 14 9 -15 -6 

01210 01210 FRENCHES 76 97 116 210 83 109 125 234 -7 -13 -11 -24 

01220 01220 RICHMOND HILL & ROCKIES 141 201 198 399 125 211 235 446 16 -10 -37 -47 

01230 01230 RICHMOND HILL, MURRAY’S VILLAGE & ROCKIES 169 287 264 551 141 254 249 503 28 33 15 48 

01240 01240 BUCKHORN & PAUL OVER 54 72 81 153 31 32 43 75 23 40 38 78 
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Table 11: Household Population by Enumeration District – KINGSTOWN Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

New ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

01250 01250 DORSETSHIRE HILL 91 117 145 262 69 98 100 198 22 19 45 64 

01260 01260 DORSETSHIRE HILL & MURRAY'S VILLAGE 157 249 239 488 152 241 267 508 5 8 -25 -17 

01270 01270 DORSETSHIRE HILL & ROCKIES 93 154 150 304 102 199 159 358 -9 -46 -10 -56 

01280 01280 EDINBORO, BLEAK HOUSE & COX HEATH 150 242 227 469 172 283 296 579 -22 -81 -104 -185 

01290 01290 
CEMETERY HILL, EDINGBORO, BLEAK HOUSE, COK 
HEATH 

66 113 108 221 83 129 152 281 -17 -16 -44 -60 

01300 01300 STONEY GROUND 63 74 79 153 54 64 109 173 9 10 -30 -20 

01310 01310 NEW MONTROSE (1) 64 92 113 205 78 122 141 263 -14 -38 -43 -81 

01321 

01320 

NEW MONTROSE & MONKEY HILL 78 124 113 237 

146 258 243 501 7 -28 -14 -42 

01322 NEW MONTROSE (2) 75 111 131 242 

01330 01330 NEW MONTROSE (3) 85 130 126 256 78 152 137 289 7 -22 -11 -33 

01340 01340 NEW MONTROSE (4) 98 121 149 270 96 124 147 271 2 -5 -2 -7 

01350 01350 NEW MONTROSE & LOWMANS LEEWARD 130 188 190 378 146 228 199 427 -16 -40 -9 -49 
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Table 11: Household Population by Enumeration District – KINGSTOWN Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

New ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

01361 

01360 

OLD MONTROSE (1) 104 159 155 314 

139 285 294 579 53 -3 5 2 

01362 BLOCK 2000 & LODGE VILLAGE 88 123 144 267 

01370 01370 OLD MONTROSE (2) 119 189 196 385 132 203 205 408 -13 -16 -10 -26 

01380 01380 GIBSON CORNER & OLD MONTROSE 70 74 106 180 53 94 102 196 16 -21 17 -4 

01390 01390 
KINGSTOWN PARK, LODGE VILLAGE & LEVEL 
GARDEN 

23 35 54 89 40 44 64 108 -19 -12 -16 -28 

01400 01400 
KINGSTOWN PARK, LODGE VILLAGE & BLOCK 
2000 

126 172 162 334 120 173 176 349 6 -5 -18 -23 

01410 01410 KINGSTOWN PARK & REDEMPTION SHARPES 99 154 135 289 80 128 101 229 19 26 34 60 

01420 01420 REDEMPTION SHARPES & GREEN HILL 186 300 324 624 133 241 216 457 53 57 104 161 

01430 01430 
CHIGGOE RIDGE, RICHMOND HILL & 
REDEMPTION SHARPES 

70 105 105 210 119 244 249 493 -49 -135 -142 -277 

01441 

01440 

LODGE VILLAGE & REDEMPTION SHARPES 112 180 210 390 

199 363 360 723 112 11 3 14 

01442 CHIGGOE RIDGE & REDEMPTION SHARPES 112 199 163 362 

01450 01450 KINGSTOWN PARK & MC. KIES HILL 151 177 194 371 155 222 217 439 -4 -45 -23 -68 

01460 01460 
KINGSTOWN PARK, MC. KIES HILL & LEVEL 
GARDEN 

126 171 183 354 140 268 277 545 -14 -98 -96 -194 

TOTAL 
  

4,278 6,300 6,412 12,712 4,235 7,408 8,046 15,454 40 -1190 -1735 -2925 
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Table 12: Household Population by Enumeration District – SUBURBS OF KINGSTOWN  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

02011 

02010 

FORT CHARLOTTE, ROSE CASTLE & OTTLEY HALL 147 222 181 403 

271 511 476 987 149 156 118 274 02012 OTTLEY HALL 101 197 188 385 

02013 OTTLEY HALL & LOWMANS LEEWARD 171 248 225 473 

02021 

02021 

LOWMANS LEEWARD (1) 178 291 280 571 

214 337 313 650 71 119 142 261 

02023 LOWMANS LEEWARD & OTTLEY HALL 130 211 170 381 

02022 

02022 

CAMPDEN PARK & LOWMANS LEEWARD (1) 107 165 175 340 

224 420 432 852 37 -22 -76 -98 

02024 CAMPDEN PARK & LOWMANS LEEWARD (2) 131 214 202 416 

02030 02030 LOWMANS LEEWARD & CAMPDEN PARK 150 213 215 428 131 218 228 446 19 -7 -15 -22 

02041 02041 LOWMANS LEEWARD (2) 149 301 324 625 148 274 292 566 2 27 32 59 

02042 02042 LOWMANS LEEWARD (3) 126 185 179 364 34 59 68 127 92 126 111 237 

02050 02050 CAMPDEN PARK (1) 106 140 145 285 97 182 160 342 9 -75 -48 -123 
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Table 12: Household Population by Enumeration District – SUBURBS OF KINGSTOWN Cont’d 

 

   
2012 2001 

INTERCENSAL 
CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

02061 02061 CAMPDEN PARK (2) 119 197 183 380 152 293 279 572 -33 -95 -96 -191 

02062 

02062 

CAMPDEN PARK (3) 134 200 227 427 

115 218 221 439 158 141 155 296 

02063 CAMPDEN PARK (4) 128 180 172 352 

02071 

02071 

CAMPDEN PARK (5) 80 128 167 295 

273 674 627 1301 3 -306 -191 -497 02073 CAMPDEN PARK (7) 109 147 190 337 

02074 CAMPDEN PARK (8) 94 144 154 298 

02072 02072 CAMPDEN PARK (6) 87 104 104 208 79 129 260 389 15 -3 -120 -123 

02080 02080 QUESTELLES (1) 222 356 362 718 145 283 288 571 70 72 73 145 

02090 02090 QUESTELLES (2) 154 215 230 445 169 308 339 647 -15 -93 -109 -202 

02100 02100 CHAUNCEY 122 240 221 461 113 260 214 474 9 -32 -11 -43 
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Table 12: Household Population by Enumeration District – SUBURBS OF KINGSTOWN Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

02110 02110 CLARE VALLEY 226 358 401 759 112 236 221 457 114 122 180 302 

02120 02120 CLARE VALLEY, CHAUNCEY & RILLAN HILL 112 178 170 348 140 289 278 567 -28 -111 -108 -219 

02131 02131 
GIBSON CORNER, BOWOOD, LARGO HEIGHT, GRAND 
GATE & OLD MONTROSE 

169 339 348 687 155 357 353 710 14 -24 -11 -35 

02132 

02132 

OLD MONTROSE, GREEN HILL & BOWOOD 151 243 285 528 

150 245 265 510 201 238 246 484 

02133 OLD MONTROSE & LARGO HEIGHT 200 284 257 541 

02141 

02141 

GREEN HILL & SHARPES DALE 130 202 197 399 

341 739 735 1474 120 -55 -32 -87 

02143 REDEMPTION SHARPES & SHARPES DALE 195 349 305 654 

02144 REDEPMTION SHARPES & MILLERS GATE 118 136 125 261 

02145 SHARPES DALE 106 164 166 330 

02142 02142 GREEN HILL & FENTON MOUNTAIN 101 144 184 328 

316 538 537 1075 -78 -211 -179 -390 

02146 02142 GREEN HILL & BOWOOD 132 163 192 355 

TOTAL 
  

4385 6858 6924 13782 3379 6570 6457 13027 929 -33 190 157 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA  

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03011 03011 ARNOS VALE AND DORSETSHIRE HILL (1) 145 152 172 324 99 172 177 349 46 -20 -5 -25 

03012 

03012 

ARNOS VALE AND DORSETSHIRE HILL (2) 113 130 149 279 

160 253 283 536 

-47 -123 -134 -257 

03013 ARNOS VALE AND DORSETSHIRE HILL (3) 108 189 152 341 108 189 152 341 

03021 

03020 

ARNOS VALE & BOM-BOM 140 175 175 350 

192 318 328 646 

-52 -143 -153 -296 

03022 ARNOS VALE & QUEENS DRIVE 127 209 178 387 127 209 178 387 

03031 

03030 

ARNOS VALE & PLAN (1) 61 83 79 162 

154 230 211 441 27 -35 -31 -66 

03032 ARNOS VALE & PLAN (2) 120 112 101 213 

03041 

03040 

ARNOS VALE & WALVAROO 120 204 181 385 

162 313 312 625 17 -8 -30 -38 

03042 WALLVAROO & MALLAH 59 101 101 202 

03051 

03050 

ARNOS VALE & VILLA POINT (1) 109 158 151 309 

178 256 279 535 2 -23 -60 -83 

03052 ARNOS VALE & VILLA POINT (2) 71 75 68 143 

03060 03060 ARNOS VALE (3) 174 229 245 474 130 223 220 443 44 6 25 31 

03071 

03070 

ARNOS VALE (4) 134 142 153 295 

162 228 255 483 70 17 -4 13 

03072 ARNOS VALE (5) 98 103 98 201 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA Cont’d 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03081 

03080 

CANE HALL AND CLAXTON (1) 113 176 191 367 

192 302 308 610 80 74 50 124 

03082 CANE HALL AND CLAXTON (2) 159 200 167 367 

03091 

03090 

FOUNTAIN (1) 97 150 143 293 

174 302 258 560 50 22 58 80 

03092 FOUNTAIN (2) 127 174 173 347 

03101 

03100 

FOUNTAIN (3) 108 134 145 279 

183 245 279 524 83 126 93 219 

03102 FOUNTAIN (4) 158 237 227 464 

03111 

03110 

BELAIR (1) 120 172 182 354 

169 294 305 599 80 68 81 149 

03112 BELAIR (2) 129 190 204 394 

03120 03120 BELAIR (3) 91 111 135 246 71 105 146 251 20 6 -11 -5 

03130 03130 BELAIR (4) 146 239 219 458 140 263 247 510 6 -24 -28 -52 

03140 03140 FAIRBANE PASTURE 75 109 97 206 148 260 253 513 -73 -151 -156 -307 

03150 03150 ASHBURTON AND DAUPHINE (1) 135 204 185 389 104 196 202 398 31 8 -17 -9 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA Cont’d 

 

 
   

2012 2001 
INTERCENSAL 

CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03161 

03160 

ASHBURTON AND DAUPHINE (2) 101 173 159 332 

191 304 338 642 31 47 10 57 

03162 ASHBURTON AND DAUPHINE (3) 121 178 189 367 

03171 

03170 

GOMEA, WELCOME AND MEEK (1) 82 162 128 290 

45 230 216 446 138 83 64 147 

03172 GOMEA, WELCOME AND MEEK (2) 101 151 152 303 

03181 03181 
VILLA POINT, INDIAN BAY, VILLA, VILLA FLAT, GLEN AND 
CALLIAQUA 

146 178 170 348 117 174 165 339 29 4 5 9 

03182 03182 VILLA POINT, INDIAN BAY AND VILLA 133 117 108 225 112 126 126 252 21 -9 -18 -27 

03191 

03190 

VILLA AND GLEN (1) 116 135 150 285 

225 348 364 712 31 -14 -10 -24 

03192 VILLA AND GLEN (2) 140 199 204 403 

03200 03200 VILLA 212 282 298 580 137 205 229 434 75 77 69 146 

03210 03210 CALLIAQUA 114 180 165 345 107 186 190 376 7 -6 -25 -31 

03221 

03220 

FAIR HALL AND GLEN (1) 128 156 188 344 

157 253 263 516 94 77 97 174 

03222 FAIR HALL AND GLEN (2) 123 174 172 346 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03231 03231 FAIR HALL AND GLEN (3) 104 139 161 300 75 103 136 239 29 36 25 61 

03232 03232 FAIR HALL AND GLEN (4) 127 177 187 364 143 228 233 461 -16 -51 -46 -97 

03240 03240 FAIR HALL AND GLEN (5) 134 192 193 385 177 304 352 656 -43 -112 -159 -271 

03250 03250 WOODLAND, GOLDEN VALE, GLEBELAND AND COTTON’S LOTS 148 265 278 543 205 388 356 746 -57 -123 -78 -203 

03260 03260 RATHO MILL AND PROSPECT (1) 132 154 149 303 94 108 137 245 38 46 12 58 

03271 

03270 

RATHO MILL AND PROSPECT (2) 149 89 86 175 

155 199 214 413 61 -34 -44 -78 

03272 RATHO MILL AND PROSPECT (3) 67 76 84 160 

03281 03281 RATHO MILL AND PROSPECT (4) 72 83 108 191 64 103 113 216 8 -20 -5 -25 

03282 03282 RATHO MILL AND PROSPECT (5) 141 171 168 339 126 190 180 370 15 -19 -12 -31 

03291 

03290 

BRIGHTON AND BELVEDERE (1) 120 143 164 307 

142 249 247 496 80 27 94 121 

03292 BRIGHTON AND BELVEDERE (2) 102 133 177 310 

03301 

03300 

BRIGHTON AND BELVEDERE (3) 90 117 124 241 

121 171 185 356 79 77 80 157 

03302 BRIGHTON AND BELVEDERE (4) 110 131 141 272 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03310 03310 CHOPPINS, HARMONY HALL AND SURROUNDING AREAS 121 188 172 360 35 61 58 119 86 127 114 241 

03320 03320 ENHAMS, MC CARTHY AND GLAMORGAN (1) 142 200 203 403 114 195 201 396 28 5 2 7 

03330 03330 ENHAMS, MC CARTHY AND GLAMORGAN (2) 118 168 194 362 86 147 173 320 32 21 21 42 

03341 

03340 

SOUTHWOOD, JOSEPH’S LAND AND RIBISHI (1) 148 203 211 414 

221 386 398 784 134 93 85 178 

03342 SOUTHWOOD, JOSEPH’S LAND AND RIBISHI (2) 207 276 272 548 

03350 03350 BELMONT AND WHIM (1) 91 129 133 262 50 72 77 149 41 57 56 113 

03360 03360 BELMONT AND WHIM (2) 84 121 108 229 84 142 142 284 0 -21 -34 -55 

03370 03370 RESCUE AND MT. PLEASANT 136 205 211 416 157 245 266 511 -21 -40 -55 -95 

03381 03381 BONHOMME, STUBBS, MT. PLEASANT AND CALDER (1) 49 86 65 151 56 96 78 174 -7 -10 -13 -23 

03382 03382 BONHOMME, STUBBS, MT. PLEASANT AND CALDER (2) 141 171 168 339 133 223 231 545 8 -52 -63 -206 

03391 

03390 

CALDER AND VICTORIA VILLAGE 55 80 62 142 

53 93 91 184 101 149 162 311 

03392 CALDER AND ARGYLE 99 162 191 353 
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Table 13: Household Population by Enumeration District – CALLIAQUA Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

03401 03401 CALDER (1) 73 138 131 269 61 134 147 281 12 4 -16 -12 

03402 03402 CALDER (2) 67 100 95 195 79 123 104 227 -12 -23 -9 -32 

03410 03410 VICTORIA VILLAGE 127 249 206 455 171 350 371 721 -44 -101 -165 -266 

03421 03421 STUBBS (1), DIAMOND & KINGS HILL 168 235 224 459 292 423 437 860 -124 -188 -213 -401 

03422 03422 
STUBBS, DIAMOND, ENHAMS, CARAPAN AND KINGS 
HILL 

65 89 94 183 48 86 75 161 17 3 19 22 

03423 03423 
STUBBS, CARAPAN, VICTORIA VILLAGE AND UPPER 
STUBBS 

117 186 182 368 111 194 201 395 6 -8 -19 -27 

03424 

03421 

DIAMOND ESTATE 97 144 133 277 

292 423 437 860 167 250 219 227 

03425 DIAMOND BAY 94 148 127 275 

03426 DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL SITE AND HOUSING SCHEME 84 119 123 242 

03427 DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL SITE 66 90 90 180 

03428 BRIGHTON AND DIAMOND 118 172 183 355 

03430 03430 STUBBS 138 183 201 384 116 187 200 387 22 -4 1 -3 

TOTAL 
  

8655 11955 11953 23908 6779 10986 11359 22345 1876 969 594 1563 



37 St Vincent and the Grenadines, Population and Housing Census Preliminary Report  

 

Table 14: Household Population by Enumeration District – MARRIAQUA  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

04010 04010 RILEY’S AND KELBOURNEY 83 106 124 230 116 233 343 476 -33 -127 -219 -246 

04020 04020 EVESHAM, PILGRIM HILL & SURROUNDING AREAS 53 98 95 193 72 134 117 251 -19 -36 -22 -58 

04030 04030 EVESHAM 134 222 217 439 150 256 244 500 -16 -34 -27 -61 

04041 

04040 

EVESHAM VALE (La Croix) AND AKERS 83 124 134 258 

125 222 230 452 48 61 59 120 

04042 EVESHAM VALE, GINGER VILLAGE AND BELMONT 90 159 155 314 

04050 04050 AKERS AND ARGYLE 86 195 125 320 98 206 161 367 -12 -11 -36 -47 

04061 04061 ESCAPE, GLENSIDE, YAMBOU, JACKSON’S PASTURE AND SAYERS (1) 86 122 124 246 74 104 109 213 12 18 15 33 

04062 04062 ESCAPE, GLENSIDE, YAMBOU, JACKSON’S PASTURE AND SAYERS (2) 143 233 239 472 152 278 325 603 -9 -45 -87 -132 

04070 04070 MESOPOTAMIA 140 214 229 443 106 186 176 362 34 28 53 81 

04081 04081 HOPEWELL AND SIMPSON (1) 69 92 116 208 92 177 178 355 -23 -83 -60 -143 

04082 04082 HOPEWELL AND SIMPSON (2) 93 151 168 319 57 103 98 201 36 48 70 118 

04090 04090 HOPEWELL AND SIMPSON (3) 131 230 219 449 101 207 214 421 30 23 5 28 
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Table 14: Household Population by Enumeration District – MARRIAQUA Cont’d 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

04100 04100 RICHLAND PARK, MONTREAL AND KELLY (1) 150 241 210 451 132 239 199 438 18 2 11 13 

04111 04111 RICHLAND PARK, MONTREAL AND KELLY (2) 94 144 169 313 116 207 218 425 -22 -63 -49 -112 

04112 04112 RICHLAND PARK, MONTREAL AND KELLY (3) 62 110 106 216 51 119 115 234 11 -9 -9 -18 

04121 04121 HOPEWELL & RICHLAND PARK 94 147 153 300 75 213 124 247 19 -66 29 53 

04122 04122 HOPEWELL, RICHLAND PARK, MONTREAL AND KELLY (2) 121 199 197 396 111 208 212 420 10 -9 -15 -24 

04130 04130 MONTAQUE, FARM AND CARUTH 91 130 140 270 84 164 199 363 7 -34 -59 -93 

04140 04140 CANE END, MT. PLEASANT AND FREELAND (1) 152 225 216 441 140 263 258 521 12 -38 -42 -80 

04151 

04150 

CANE END, MT. PLEASANT AND FREELANDS (2) 146 231 227 458 

189 361 379 740 28 -9 -40 -49 

04152 CANE END, DUMBARTON AND CARRIERE 71 125 117 242 

04161 

04160 

CARRIERE, COLLINS AND RILEY’S (1) 102 169 162 331 

97 141 174 315 79 141 82 223 

04162 CARRIERE, COLLINS AND RILEY’S (2) 74 113 94 207 

04170 04170 CARRIERE AND COLLINS 88 136 146 282 91 177 173 350 -3 -41 -27 -68 

TOTAL 
  

2436 3916 3882 7798 2229 4108 4146 8254 207 -194 -268 -462 
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Table 15: Household Population by Enumeration District – BRIDGETOWN  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

05011 

05010 

PERUVIAN VALE AND ARGYLE 117 204 184 388 

203 353 348 701 25 2 4 6 

05012 PERUVIAN VALE AND SPRING 111 151 168 319 

05020 05020 BIABOU (1) 128 178 176 354 122 190 199 389 6 -12 -23 -35 

05030 05030 BIABOU (2) 99 123 127 250 110 153 148 301 -10 -30 -21 -51 

05040 05040 BIABOU (3) 107 165 139 304 121 189 188 377 28 42 13 55 

05050 05050 NEW PROSPECT (SIMON) 149 231 201 432 135 243 205 448 -28 -78 -66 -144 

05060 05060 BRIDGETOWN (1) 66 101 104 205 73 132 119 251 -7 -31 -15 -46 

05070 05070 BRIDGETOWN (2) 79 99 90 189 70 112 110 222 8 -13 -20 -33 

05080 05080 CEDARS 122 181 168 349 84 175 145 320 38 6 23 29 

05090 05090 HADLEY’S VILLAGE, NORTH UNION AND SOUTH UNION (1) 182 302 284 586 146 257 273 530 -28 45 11 56 

05100 05100 HADLEY’S VILLAGE, NORTH UNION AND SOUTH UNION (2) 129 223 233 456 86 171 169 340 43 52 64 116 
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Table 15: Household Population by Enumeration District – BRIDGETOWN Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

05111 

05110 

LOWER LOWMANS AND LAUDERS (1) 75 111 93 204 

215 357 301 658 -45 -100 -69 -169 

05112 LOWER LOWMANS AND LAUDERS (2) 95 146 139 285 

05120 05120 HIGHER LOWMANS (1) 117 222 210 432 107 218 179 396 10 4 31 36 

05130 05130 HIGHER LOWMANS (2) 91 172 156 328 105 232 191 423 -14 -60 -35 -95 

05140 05140 GREGGS (1) 135 239 210 449 137 304 306 610 -2 -65 -96 -161 

05151 

05150 

GREGGS (2) 118 216 210 426 

400 413 813 1226 -117 636 -298 -192 

05152 GREGGS (3) 165 303 305 608 

TOTAL 
  

2085 3367 3197 6564 2114 3498 3694 7192 -93 -131 497 -628 
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Table 16: Household Population by Enumeration District – COLONARIE  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

06011 

06010 

MT. GREENAN (1) 108 166 177 343 

221 403 374 777 -2 -42 -32 -74 

06012 MT. GREENAN (2) 111 195 165 360 

06021 06021 DIAMOND (1) 133 200 217 417 103 183 160 343 36 13 55 68 

06022 06022 DIAMOND (2) 120 194 187 381 111 181 211 392 9 13 -24 -11 

06030 06030 NEW ADELPHI 61 92 91 183 75 146 137 283 -14 -54 -46 -100 

06041 06041 CHAPMANS (1) 77 117 118 235 100 175 175 350 -23 -58 -57 -115 

06042 06042 CHAPMANS (2) 110 170 155 325 110 223 203 426 1 -53 -48 -101 

06050 06050 NEW GROUNDS (1) 53 78 82 160 55 75 80 155 -2 3 2 5 

06061 06061 NORTH UNION 55 86 77 163 66 129 120 249 -11 -43 -43 -86 

06062 06062 NEW GROUNDS (2) 101 153 151 304 47 91 116 207 54 61 34 95 

06071 06071 GORSE, MANGROVE AND MT. WILLIAM (1) 160 255 288 543 48 281 301 582 113 -26 -13 -39 
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Table 16: Household Population by Enumeration District – COLONARIE Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

06072 06072 GORSE, MANGROVE AND MT. WILLIAM (2) 67 98 96 194 65 106 120 226 2 -8 -24 -32 

06080 06080 SOUTH RIVERS AND THREE RIVERS (1) 177 318 270 588 150 346 330 676 27 -28 -60 -88 

06090 06090 SOUTH RIVERS AND THREE RIVERS (2) 155 290 249 539 123 276 261 537 32 14 -12 2 

06100 06100 PARK HILL AND COOLIE HILL 146 256 214 470 137 253 231 484 9 3 -17 -14 

06111 06111 PARK HILL AND BELLEVUE (1) 91 149 132 281 79 156 131 287 12 -7 1 -6 

06112 06112 PARK HILL AND BELLEVUE (2) 95 142 147 289 134 276 230 506 -39 -134 -83 -217 

06121 06121 FRIENDLY VILLAGE AND COLONAIRE (1) 192 298 318 616 140 291 284 575 -45 7 34 41 

06122 06122 FRIENDLY VILLAGE AND COLONAIRE (2) 162 237 221 458 131 223 212 435 31 14 9 23 

TOTAL 
  

2174 3494 3355 6849 1895 3814 3676 7490 190 -325 -324 -649 
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Table 17: Household by Enumeration District – GEORGETOWN  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

07010 07010 CHILI AND ROSENEAT 112 173 145 318 117 210 154 364 -5 -37 -9 -46 

07020 07020 GEORGETOWN (1) 85 116 97 213 98 145 177 322 -14 -29 -80 -109 

07031 07031 GEORGETOWN (2) 114 163 151 314 78 139 125 264 36 24 26 50 

07032 07032 GEORGETOWN (3) 115 186 179 365 117 172 196 368 -2 14 -15 -1 

07040 07040 GRAND SABLE AND CHESTER COTTAGE 105 162 185 347 161 262 245 507 -56 -100 -62 -162 

07051 

07050 

BYERA (1) 129 204 185 389 

148 281 279 560 68 65 50 115 

07052 BYERA (2) 87 142 144 286 

07060 07060 DICKSON’S AND O’BRIEN’S VALLEY (1) 29 43 31 74 35 58 63 121 -6 -15 -32 -47 

07070 07070 DICKSON’S AND O’BRIEN’S VALLEY (2) 172 235 223 458 181 296 261 557 -9 -61 -38 -99 

07080 07080 CARATAL (1) 108 146 156 302 81 120 127 247 27 26 29 55 
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Table 17: Household by Enumeration District – GEORGETOWN Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

07090 07090 CARATAL (2) AND SPRING VILLAGE 117 188 165 353 128 258 218 476 -11 -70 -53 -123 

07100 07100 MT. BENTICK (1) 45 64 70 134 49 85 68 153 -4 -21 2 -19 

07110 07110 MT. BENTICK (2) 82 153 158 311 115 232 219 451 -31 -79 -61 -140 

07121 07121 MT. BENTICK (3) 102 176 178 354 90 175 210 385 12 1 -32 -31 

07122 07122 MT. BENTICK (4) 122 187 181 368 36 46 35 81 86 141 146 287 

07130 07130 CHAPMAN’S AND LANGLEY PARK 137 214 243 457 74 169 174 343 63 45 69 114 

07140 07140 CHAPMAN’S AND BASIN HOLE 79 130 110 240 70 101 107 208 9 29 3 32 

07150 07150 WATERLOO, ORANGE HILL AND TOURAMA 106 180 146 326 80 139 130 269 26 41 16 57 

07161 07161 OVERLAND AND BIG LEVEL (1) 115 285 272 557 110 284 265 549 5 1 7 8 

07162 07162 OVERLAND AND BIG LEVEL (2) 109 204 215 419 158 398 341 739 -49 -194 -126 -320 

07163 07162 OVERLAND AND BIG LEVEL (3) 118 245 219          

TOTAL 
  

2070 3351 3234 6585 1926 3570 3394 6964 145 -219 -160 -379 
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Table 18: Household Population by Enumeration District – SANDY BAY  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

08010 08010 SANDY BAY (1) 56 103 138 241 63 135 134 269 -10 -35 -5 -40 

08020 08020 SANDY BAY (2) 75 169 134 303 71 194 160 354 4 -25 -26 -51 

08030 08030 SANDY BAY (3) 45 108 81 189 48 124 91 215 -3 -16 -10 -26 

08040 08040 SANDY BAY (4) 55 104 108 212 73 187 164 351 -18 -83 -56 -139 

08051 08051 OLD SANDY BAY AND POINT 62 119 115 234 56 129 107 236 6 -10 8 -2 

08052 08052 OLD SANDY BAY AND OWIA (1) 123 289 258 547 96 264 217 481 27 23 39 62 

08053 08053 OLD SANDY BAY AND OWIA (2) 96 197 163 360 80 206 184 390 16 -9 -21 -30 

08060 08060 FANCY 150 255 235 490 135 269 240 509 15 -18 -7 -25 

TOTAL 
  

662 1344 1232 2576 622 1508 1297 2805 37 -173 -78 -251 
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Table 19: Household Population by Enumeration District – LAYOU  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

09011 

09010 

BUCCAMENT BAY, CANE GROVE, PEMBROKE & BAYAHAUT (1) 105 170 152 322 

200 338 369 707 135 108 63 171 

09012 BUCCAMENT BAY, CANE GROVE, PEMBROKE & BAYAHAUT (2) 239 329 328 657 

09021 

09020 

BUCCAMENT BAY, CANE GROVE, PEMBROKE & BAYAHAUT (3) 129 169 185 354 

226 385 368 753 71 14 45 59 

09022 BUCCAMENT BAY, CANE GROVE, PEMBROKE & BAYAHAUT (4) 168 230 228 458 

09030 09030 PENNISTON AND HOPE 109 145 151 296 87 136 124 260 22 9 27 36 

09040 09040 DUBOIS 91 123 128 251 92 145 133 278 -1 -22 -5 -27 

09051 

09050 

PENNISTON (1) 70 138 116 254 

155 308 257 565 -10 -43 -54 -97 

09052 PENNISTON (2) 75 127 87 214 

09061 

09060 

RETREAT, FIDDLE PIECE, GREEN HILL AND FRANCOIS (1) 90 130 130 260 

163 276 281 557 0 -31 -44 -75 

09062 RETREAT, FIDDLE PIECE, GREEN HILL & FRANCOIS (2) 73 115 107 222 

09071 

09070 

MALONEY, OLD MOUNTAIN, VERMONT (1) 83 116 90 206 

157 256 211 467 19 8 -7 1 

09072 MALONEY, OLD MOUNTAIN, VERMONT (2) 93 148 114 262 
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Table 19: Household Population by Enumeration District – LAYOU Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

09080 09080 VERMONT 59 93 74 167 47 89 71 160 12 4 3 7 

09090 09090 AKERS, LAYOU & COWDRY 82 119 109 228 110 195 201 396 -28 -76 -92 -168 

09100 09100 LAYOU (1) 101 131 131 262 95 153 144 297 6 -22 -13 -35 

09111 

09110 

LAYOU (B) (2) 39 65 50 115 

183 363 348 711 -8 -36 -51 -87 

09112 LAYOU (3) 136 262 247 509 

09121 

09120 

RUTHLAND VALE, LEVETH, PALMIS ETC (1) 146 214 206 420 

221 363 366 729 91 90 64 154 

09122 RUTHLAND VALE, LEVETH, PALMIS ETC (2) 166 239 224 463 

09130 09130 RUTHLAND VALE, LEVETH, PALMIST ETC (3) 124 212 203 415 126 235 223 458 -2 -23 -20 -43 

TOTAL 
  

2178 3275 3060 6335 1862 3242 3096 6338 307 -20 -84 -104 
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Table 20: Household Population by Enumeration District – BARROUALLIE  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

10010 10010 MT WYNNE, PETERS HOPE AND GLEBE (1) 198 298 296 594 108 175 177 352 90 122 118 240 

10020 10020 MT WYNNE, PETERS HOPE AND GLEBE (2) 115 194 184 378 124 226 209 435 -9 -32 -25 -57 

10030 10030 REVERSION, THREE ACRES (1) 141 241 229 470 133 228 219 447 8 13 10 23 

10040 10040 REVERSION, THREE ACRES (2) REVERSION AND SNUGG VILLAGE 126 201 155 357 151 280 242 522 -25 -79 -87 -166 

10050 10050 BARROUALLIE (1) 71 99 105 204 58 84 84 168 13 15 21 36 

10060 10060 BARROUALLIE (2) 102 164 140 304 73 118 116 234 29 46 24 70 

10071 10071 BARROUALLIE (3) 75 143 121 264 40 80 69 149 35 63 52 115 

10072 10072 BARROUALLIE (4) 85 129 130 259 106 210 185 395 -21 -81 -55 -136 

10080 10080 BOTTLE & GLASS, GABRIEL, KEARTONS & WALLIABOU (1) 65 97 101 198 32 67 57 124 33 30 44 74 

10091 

10090 

BOTTLE & GLASS, GABRIEL, KEARTONS & WALLILABOU (2) 159 264 240 504 

271 497 469 966 -2 -62 -26 -88 

10092 BOTTLE & GLASS, GABRIEL, KEARTONS & WALLILABOU (3) 110 171 203 374 
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Table 20: Household Population by Enumeration District – BARROUALLIE Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

10101 

10100 

BOTTLE & GLASS, GABRIEL, KEARTONS & WALLILABOU (4) 96 160 137 297 

149 266 256 522 45 56 12 68 

10102 BOTTLE & GLASS, GABRIEL, KEARTONS & WALLILABOU (5) 98 162 131 293 

10111 

10110 

CUMBERLAND, MANGAROO, GORDON YARD & COCOA 
VILLAGE (1) 

143 234 222 456 

67 126 96 222 190 302 295 597 

10112 
CUMBERLAND, MANGAROO, GORDON YARD & COCOA 
VILLAGE (2) 

114 194 169 363 

10120 10120 SPRING VILLAGE & GORDON YARD 108 165 145 310 270 464 459 923 -162 -299 -314 -613 

TOTAL 
  

1806 2917 2708 5625 1582 2821 2638 5459 224 94 69 163 
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Table 21: Household Population by Enumeration District – CHATEAUBELAIR  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

11010 11010 WESTWOOD AND COULL’S HILL 76 109 102 211 85 139 137 276 -9 -31 -34 -65 

11020 11020 TROUMACA (1) 101 168 140 308 94 146 132 278 7 22 8 30 

11030 11030 TROUMACA (2) 76 129 112 241 87 126 113 239 -11 3 -1 2 

11040 11040 ROSE HALL (1) 70 122 101 223 70 130 106 236 0 -10 -6 -16 

11050 11050 ROSE HALL (2) 215 390 341 731 188 388 354 742 27 2 -13 -11 

11060 11060 ROSE BANK (1) 45 98 69 167 44 102 91 193 1 -4 -22 -26 

11070 11070 ROSE BANK (2) 141 317 270 587 124 319 282 600 17 -2 -12 -13 

11080 11080 SHARRPES AND SWATTS 115 204 209 413 122 243 248 491 -7 -39 -39 -78 

11091 

11090 

PETIT BORDEL AND SHARPES (2) 110 237 247 484 

162 410 403 813 24 -31 -9 -40 

11092 PETIT BORDEL AND SHARPED (3) 76 142 147 289 

11100 11100 PETIT BORDEL AND SHARPES (4) 104 166 144 310 110 194 181 375 -6 -28 -37 -65 
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Table 21: Household Population by Enumeration District – CHATEAUBELAIR Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

11110 11110 TOWN EXTENSION AND CORNER BAY 86 137 120 257 96 159 151 310 -10 -22 -31 -53 

11121 

11120 

BARRACKS (1) 39 56 50 106 

159 255 242 492 -42 -71 -82 -148 

11122 BARRACKS (2) 80 134 110 244 

11130 11130 CHATEAUBELAIR 34 49 42 91 35 49 71 120 -1 0 -29 -29 

11141 

11141 

FITZ HUGHES (1) 95 170 132 302 

148 100 290 590 62 284 28 112 

11143 FITZ HUGHES (3) 115 214 186 400 

11142 11142 FITZ HUGHES (2) 88 184 185 369 83 170 133 303 5 14 52 66 

11150 11150 RICHMOND, WALLIABOU AND MORNE RONDE 3 11 12 23 4 6 2 8 -1 5 10 15 

11160 11160 WINDSOR FOREST, BALEINE AND QUASHIE 0 0 0 0 8 9 1 10 -8 -9 -1 -10 

TOTAL 
  

1669 3037 2719 5756 1619 3144 2937 6081 48 -116 -218 -334 

 

 



52 St Vincent and the Grenadines, Population and Housing Census Preliminary Report  

 

Table 22: Household Population by Enumeration District – NORTHERN GRENADINES  

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

12010 12010 HAMILTON & HAPPY HILL 176 331 280 611 142 331 279 610 34 0 1 1 

12021 

10020 

HAMILTON & OCAR REFORM 120 173 147 320 

209 376 377 753 44 28 -27 1 

12022 PRETORIA, TOP LEVEL & CINNAMON GARDEN 133 231 203 434 

12031 12031 PORT ELIZABETH,HOPE ESTATE & UNION VALE 103 139 128 267 

177 264 269 533 -53 -98 -118 -216 

12033 12031 UNION VALE, HOPE & CEMETERY HILL 21 27 23 50 

12032 12032 SPRING,CINNAMON GARDEN, INDUSTRY AND PARK ESTATE 122 204 183 387 25 38 25 63 97 166 158 324 

12041 

12040 

BELMONT, BEQUIA ESTATE & MT. PLEASANT 105 114 118 232 

135 184 188 372 15 -5 -14 -19 

12042 MT. PLEASANT 45 65 56 121 

12051 

12050 

DIAMOND, LAWLER HILL & LA POMPE 127 205 174 379 

174 296 288 584 19 27 -12 15 

12052 FRIENDSHIP 66 118 102 220 
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Table 22: Household Population by Enumeration District – NORTHERN GRENADINES Cont’d. 

 

   
2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

   
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

12061 

12060 

LA POMPE 130 210 186 396 

294 652 570 1222 81 58 51 109 12062 DERRICK & PAGET FARM (1) 111 239 210 449 

12063 DERRICK & PAGET FARM (2) 134 261 225 486 

12070 12070 PAGET FARM & GELIZEAU 162 320 274 594 162 370 354 724 0 -50 -80 -130 

12081 12081 
CHELTENHAM, FRENCHMAN’S FIELD AND LOVELL 
VILLAGE 

448 341 221 562 279 302 47 349 169 39 174 213 

12082 12082 CAMPBELL HILL 257 129 133 262 

103 120 83 203 567 391 82 473 

12083 12081 PLANTATION, ABERDEEN VALLEY AND GALLICEAUX 413 382 32 414 

TOTAL 
  

2673 3489 2695 6184 1700 2933 2480 5413 973 556 215 771 
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Table 23: Household Population by Enumeration District – SOUTHERN GRENADINES  

 

  

2012 2001 INTERCENSAL CHANGE 

 
  

  
H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION H/H POPULATION 

ED # Old ED # ED NAME 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 
 

M F T 

13011 

13010 

CARENAGE & MT. ROYAL (CANOUAN) 80 90 46 136 

332 424 299 723 -14 24 -64 -40 13012 BARBRUCE VILLAGE & RETREAT (CANOUAN) 72 104 77 181 

13013 BARBRUCE VILLAGE & JIM HILL (CANOUAN) 166 272 126 398 

13021 

13020 

CHARLESTOWN (CANOUAN) 238 305 208 513 

190 241 201 442 240 365 167 532 

13022 TAFFIA, GLOSSY VILLAGE & FRIENDSHIP (CANOUAN) 192 294 161 455 

13030 13030 MAYREAU 86 143 128 271 70 137 117 254 16 6 11 17 

13041 13041 FORT HILL, SALT POND & POINT LOOK OUT 129 155 104 259 

162 211 181 392 94 112 94 206 

13043 13041 CLIFTON 126 168 171 339 

13042 13042 COTTON, DONALDSON, BELMONT & CLIFTON 76 108 77 185 138 236 226 462 -62 -128 -149 -277 

13050 13050 CLIFTON HILL, DONALDSON, COTTON AND MANGROOVE 129 185 181 366 120 169 181 350 9 14 -3 11 

13060 13060 GARDEN FIELD, VALLEY AND BADDU 186 247 276 523 99 153 187 340 87 94 89 183 

13070 13070 ROCKY HILL & CAMPBELL 160 216 208 424 153 194 197 391 7 22 11 33 

TOTAL 
  

1640 2287 1763 4050 1264 1765 1589 3354 377 509 156 665 

 
M: Male F: Female H/H: Household 

 
Source:  Population and Housing Census Visitation Record 


